

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1329

TERRI ENDRESS

Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
POLK COUNTY HONORABLE KAREN ROMANO, JUDGE**

**APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF, CROSS-APPEAL
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

/s/ Trent W. Nelson _____

Trent W. Nelson – Attorney (AT0009958)

Sellers Galenbeck & Nelson

400 Locust Street, Suite 170

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Telephone: (515) 221-0111

Fax: (515) 221-2702

Email: tnelson@sgniowalaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

**ISSUE I. MRS. ENDRESS WAS DENIED DUE
PROCESS**

Brief and Argument..... 18

**ISSUE II. THE DEPARTMENT DOES NOT HAVE THE
AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE RECOUPMENT
RULES OR POLICIES.**

Brief and Argument..... 35

**ISSUE III. IF THIS COURT REVERSES THE DISTRICT
COURT, THE DEPARTMENT WILL STILL BE
UNJUSTLY ENRICHED**

Brief and Argument..... 40

**ISSUE IV. THE DEPARTMENT’S “PUBLIC POLICY”
STATEMENTS ARE UNFOUNDED OR NONSENSICAL**

Brief and Argument..... 45

CONCLUSION 55

**ISSUE V. CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT- MRS.
ENDRESS SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES
PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE § 625.29**

Brief and Argument.....	58
CROSS-APPEAL CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	68
ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Pages

<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dept. Of Nat. Resources,</i> 681 N.W.2d 596, 601 (Iowa 2004)	35
<i>Bills v. Henderson,</i> 631 F.2d 1287,1293 (6th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Branderhorst v. Iowa State Hwy. Commn. on Behalf of State,</i> 202 N.W.2d 38, 41 (Iowa 1972)	35, 38, 49
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Resource Commn.,</i> 871 N.W.2d 291, 294 (Iowa 2015)	58, 59, 62, 63
<i>Brummer v. Iowa Dept. of Corrections,</i> 661 N.W.2d 167, 171 (Iowa 2003)	18
<i>Clemente v. U.S.,</i> 766 F.2d 1358, 1365 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Credit Bureau Enters., Inc. v. Pelo,</i> 608 N.W.2d 20, 25 (Iowa 2000)	41

<i>High Dev. Corp. v. Star of the W. Co.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa App. 2009)	40
<i>Hunting Sols. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Knight</i> , No. 16-0733, 2017 WL 2684337, at p. 2 (Iowa Ct. App. June 21, 2017)	43
<i>Iowa Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Blair</i> , 294 NW 2d 567 (Iowa 1980)	35
<i>Iowa Waste Sys., Inc. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23, 29 (Iowa Ct.App.2000)	41
<i>McCracken v. Iowa Dept of Human Services</i> , 595 N.W.2d 779 (1999)	64
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30, 38 (Iowa 2012)	36, 37
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 601 (1972)	19
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759, 769 (Iowa 2016)	36
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 NW.2d 8, 11-12 (Iowa 2010).....	35, 37
<i>State, Dep't of Human Servs. ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142, 154 (Iowa 2001)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) (2018).....	4
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) (2018).....	4
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(d) (2018)	4
Iowa Code Chapter 17A (2018).....	21, 22, 25, 29, 36, 37, 39, 40, 47, 51
Iowa Code § 17A.1(3) (2018).....	37, 47, 49, 50, 51

Iowa Code § 17A.2(5) (2018).....	22
Iowa Code § 17A.11 (2018)	26, 63
Iowa Code § 17A.11(1)(a) (2018)	63
Iowa Code § 17A.11(1)(b) (2018).....	63
Iowa Code § 17A.12(2) (2018).....	29
Iowa Code § 17A.18A (2018).....	27, 51
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10) (2018).....	35, 38
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3) (2018).....	38
Iowa Code Chapter 91A (2018).....	20
Iowa Code Chapter 237A (2018).....	32, 35, 36, 37, 47
Iowa Code § 237A.13 (2018)	23, 24, 39
Iowa Code § 237A.13(4) (2018).....	20, 23, 32, 39
Iowa Code § 625.29 (2018)	9, 57, 58, 64
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.9 (2018)	24, 32
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.9(a)(1) (2018)	34
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.9(1) (2018).....	47
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.9(3) (2018).....	14, 16
Iowa Admin Code r. 441-7.9(7) (2018).....	60, 61, 62, 64
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-110.9(1)(e) (2018)	10
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-170.9 (2018)	33
